## RESOLUTION 2021-169 A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT GRANT FUNDING APPROPRIATIONS

**WHEREAS**, the City of Charlotte operates a public water system which serves consumers in the city limits; and

**WHEREAS**, Public Act 399 of 1976, known as the Safe Drinking Water Act, outlines the powers and duties of a public water supply; and

**WHEREAS**, consistent with that Act, the state of Michigan, through the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is responsible for establishing and enforcing state and federal drinking water requirements of public water supplies; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's public water system is operated as an Enterprise Fund within the city's fund accounting and is legally obligated to recover all costs, primarily through fees or charges to users; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Charlotte Department of Public Works (DPW) is given the administrative authority to operate and maintain the system by City Ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the DPW has determined that ongoing improvements to the water system are necessary for maintaining the system and would provide a benefit to consumers of the water supply along with improving service to residents and visitors to the service area; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council supports the appropriation of funds from the State of Michigan, the County of Eaton, the Federal Government, or any other granting sources to fund any needed improvements to the water system infrastructure in the city of Charlotte.

The foregoing resolution was presented by and supported by for approval with the following roll call vote; Yea; Nay; Absent . Motion .

## CERTIFICATION

I, Mary LaRocque, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte during its regular meeting held on January 3, 2022

Mary LaRocque, City Clerk